# IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

April Term, A.D. 2021

In the Matter of Amendments to Rule 3 of the Rules for Continuing Judicial Education	)	
	)	

# ORDER AMENDING RULE 3 OF THE RULES FOR CONTINUING JUDICIAL EDUCATION

**The Board of Judicial Policy and Administration** has recommended the Court amend Rule 3 of the Rules for Continuing Judicial Education. This Court finds the proposed amendments should be adopted. It is, therefore,

**ORDERED** that the amendments to Rule 3 of the Rules for Continuing Judicial Education, attached hereto, be and hereby are adopted by the Court to be effective September 1, 2021; and it is further

**ORDERED** that this order and the attached amendments be published in the advance sheets of the Pacific Reporter; the attached amendments be published in the Wyoming Court Rules Volume; and that this order and the attached amendments be published online at the Wyoming Judicial Branch's website, http://www.courts.state.wy.us. The amendments shall also be recorded in the journal of this Court.

**DATED** this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2021.

### **BY THE COURT:**

/s/

MICHAEL K. DAVIS Chief Justice

### **Rules for Continuing Judicial Education**

\*\*\*\*\*

#### Rule 3. Hours of accredited continuing judicial education defined.

\*\*\*\*

(h) One (1) hour of continuing judicial education credit will be given for every two hours of service provided by sitting judges who serve on committees <u>established by Court order</u>, not to exceed 50% of the annual continuing judicial education credit requirement per calendar year. The judges who serve on the following committees shall qualify for continuing judicial education credit:

Access to Justice Commission Bench-Bar Relations Committee Civil Pattern Jury Instructions Committee Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics Continuing Legal Education Committee Criminal Pattern Jury Instructions Committee Judicial Ethics Advisory Committee Juvenile Pattern Jury Instructions Committee Permanent Rules Advisory Committee Rule 1 Study Group Uniform Laws Commission Wyoming Bar Foundation.

\*\*\*\*